## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert C. Hunt	01/05/2009
Jonathan King	01/05/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Securitron Magnalock Corporation	
Street Address:	550 Vista Blvd.	
City:	Sparks	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89434	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12345727

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (585)362-4615

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: LGinther@woodsoviatt.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.

Address Line 1: 700 Crossroads Bldg., 2 State Street

Address Line 2: Woods Oviatt Gilman, LLP
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SE094.68780

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.

Total Attachments: 2

source=68780Assignment#page1.tif source=68780Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022060 FRAME: 0447

500746074

UU UVS H

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT C. HUNT, 4325 Interlaken Ct., Reno, Nevada 89509, a citizen of the United States of America, and I, JONATHAN KING, 900 Brenda Way, Washoe Valley, Nevada 89704, a citizen of the United States of America, have created a ELECTROMAGNETIC LOCK MONITORING SYSTEM (hereinafter "Invention") for which an application for Letters Patent has been executed in the United States on December 30, 2008 and assigned serial number 12/345,727;

WHEREAS, Securitron Magnalock Corporation, with a principal place of business at 550 Vista Boulevard, Sparks, Nevada, 89434, USA, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Invention and the Application and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the said Improvements and the said Application and all rights to register the said Improvements and the said Application in appropriate registries; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Improvements to the said Securitron

{964226:}

PATENT REEL: 022060 FRAME: 0448 Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said Improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignment with the signature set forth below on the indicated date.

Robert C. Hunt

Jonathan King

1 - 5 - 2009 Date

1~5-2-019 Date

{964226:}

**RECORDED: 01/06/2009** 

Page 2 of 2